1983 Assembly Bill 500

Date of enactment: May 10, 1984 Date of publication: May 17, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 483

AN ACT to amend 88.81 (1) and 88.82 (1) of the statutes, relating to dissolution of drainage districts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 88.81 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.81 (1) (a) If the The owners of land representing a majority 90% or more of the confirmed benefits in a drainage district may file with the court a petition requesting that no further proceedings be had and that no further expense be caused against the district if the petition is filed within 2 years after the order organizing the district is issued under s. 88.34.

(b) The owners of land representing 67% or more of the confirmed benefits in a drainage district may file with the court a petition requesting that no further proceedings be had and that no further expense be caused against the district if the petition is filed at least 2 years after the order organizing the district is issued under s. 88.34.

(c) Upon receipt of a petition, the court shall fix a time and place of hearing thereon and shall cause notice thereof to be given under s. 88.05 to the persons specified in s. 88.05 (4) (b).

SECTION 2. 88.82 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.82 (1) (a) The owners of land representing a majority 90% or more of the confirmed benefits in a drainage district may file with the <u>a</u> court having jurisdiction thereof on this matter a petition signed by such owners asking for the dissolution of the district <u>if</u> the petition is signed by those owners and if the petition is filed within 2 years after the order organizing the district is issued under s. 88.34.

(b) The owners of land representing 67% or more of the confirmed benefits in a drainage district may file with a court having jurisdiction on this matter a petition for the dissolution of the district if the petition is signed by those owners and if the petition is filed at least 2 years after the order organizing the district is issued under s. 88.34.

- 1979 -

ı

83 WISACT 483

(c) In any county in which all land has been incorporated in cities or villages, the county board of supervisors is authorized to file the petition.

(d) Upon the filing of a petition for dissolution under this section, the court or judge shall fix a time and place of hearing thereon on this matter and shall cause notice thereof of the hearing to be given under s. 88.05 to the persons specified in under s. 88.05 (4) (b).